
GeloMuc® is a respiratory therapy device used for the mobilization of tight,  
viscous bronchial mucus (also in the case of narrowed airways), for example 
in patients with respiratory diseases such as chronic bronchitis, chronic  
obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), bronchial asthma, pulmonary emphy- 
sema, bronchiectasia or mucoviscidosis.

Components:
1. Main part with mouthpiece
2. Funnel
3. Rustproof steel ball, weight 28 g
4. Screw-off headpiece with holes

What is the mode of action of GeloMuc®? 
As the patient starts exhaling through the device, the pressure in the respiratory 
tract increases, due to the initial block of the airflow. 
As the GeloMuc® steel ball is pushed upwards, the pressure then decreases. 
The steel ball rolls back in its original blocking position. This repeating sequence  
generates an oscillating positive expiratory pressure (PEP), which causes Gelo-
Muc® to increase pressure in the bronchi, open the respiratory tract, mobilize 
bronchial mucus, eventually leading to a reduction of unproductive coughing. 
More efficient coughing leads to higher cleaning rates of the respiratory  
system. With regular long-term use, lung functions can be strengthened.

GeloMuc® respiratory therapy device

GeloMuc® leads to a positive course of disease and improves 
quality of life 
GeloMuc® should be used several times a day, which increases the therapeutic  
effect. Its sturdy build and compact size make GeloMuc® easy to use wherever 
and whenever it is necessary. 



Optimal therapy – Simple to use
1.  You should be seated at a table and relaxed. Rest an elbow on the tabletop. 

Take GeloMuc® into this hand, taking care not to cover the holes on the  
GeloMuc® headpiece.

2.  Take the mouth piece between the lips, inhale deeply through your nose. 
Hold your breath for 1–2 seconds.

3.  Exhale slowly and preferably as long as possible into the GeloMuc® mouth 
piece, taking care to avoid puffing out your cheeks.

4. Repeat this procedure. Optimize your position if necessary. 
5. Using this exercise several times a day is recommended.

Contraindications: Pneumothorax.

Simple to clean
Patient’s home: disassemble GeloMuc®, clean with hot water and soap, and dry 
all parts. Or simply put it in your dishwasher.
Hospital: additional disinfection by using instrument disinfectant or autoclave is 
possible (for correct disinfection see package insert).

GeloMuc® - advantages
P Physical therapy approach
P Self-therapy (vs. classic physiotherapy) 
P Immediate effect („feel it work“)
P Simple to use (also for children)
P Simple to clean (patient`s home or in hospital)
P GeloMuc® efficacy is well documented.
P  GeloMuc® is very safe and can be used in addition to other mucolytic  

therapies.
P  Patients with chronic respiratory diseases are able to improve their health 

status by independently using a simple, handy, non-electric physiotherapy 
device
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Anwendung von GeloMuc
1.  Um eine optimale Therapie zu gewährleisten, empfehlen wir Ihnen, dass Sie sich an einen 

Tisch setzen. Entspannen Sie sich und stützen Sie die Ellenbogen auf die Platte. Nehmen Sie 
GeloMuc in die Hand und achten Sie darauf, dass die Löcher im Kopfteil nicht verdeckt  
werden.

2.  Nehmen Sie das Mundstück in den Mund und atmen Sie langsam und entspannt durch die 
Nase tief ein. Halten Sie den Atem für einen Moment (1 – 2 Sekunden) an.

3.  Atmen Sie langsam und tief durch den Mund in den GeloMuc aus. Versuchen Sie dabei, keine 
„dicken Backen” zu machen, sondern durch Anspannen der Muskulatur die Wangen straff zu 
halten.

4.  Behalten Sie GeloMuc im Mund, atmen Sie wieder durch die Nase ein und halten Sie den 
Atem kurz (1 – 2 Sekunden) an. Danach atmen Sie wieder langsam und so lange wie möglich 
durch das Gerät aus. Dieses Ein- und Ausatmen wiederholen Sie nun einige Zeit. Vermeiden 
Sie dabei schnelles und angestrengtes Atmen.

5. Kontrolle der korrekten Anwendung
  Der GeloMuc wird richtig angewandt, wenn Sie ein deutliches, klopfendes Vibrieren im Brust-

korb spüren. Ggf. kann es notwendig sein, GeloMuc etwas anzuheben oder abzusenken, um 
die ideale Position zu finden.

6. Hustenreiz
  Beim Auftreten eines Hustenreizes sollten Sie versuchen, den Schleim „abzuhauchen”. Durch 

diese Technik („Huffing”) vermeiden Sie angestrengtes Husten, wobei der Abtransport des 
Schleims aus den verengten Bronchien erschwert ist. Stellen Sie sich beim Huffing vor, eine 
Scheibe anzuhauchen. Sie werden feststellen, dass Sie so den Schleim wesentlich besser  
entfernen können als durch Husten.

Häufigkeit der Anwendung
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Anwendung mit GeloMuc mehrmals täglich durchzuführen. 

Reinigung von GeloMuc
Aus hygienischen Gründen empfehlen wir, GeloMuc patientenindividuell einzusetzen.

1. Reinigung zu Hause
Um eine Verunreinigung des GeloMuc mit Keimen zu vermeiden, empfehlen wir Ihnen, dass Sie Ihr Atemtherapie- 
gerät täglich wie folgt reinigen:
– Nehmen Sie GeloMuc auseinander.
– Bei starker Verunreinigung sollte eine Vorreinigung mit heißem Wasser und Seife bzw. Spülmittel erfolgen.
–  Legen Sie nun alle 4 Teile für 3 Minuten in kochendes Leitungswasser. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Teile vollständig 

mit Wasser bedeckt sind.
–  Lassen Sie die Einzelteile des GeloMuc an einem warmen Platz, am besten über Nacht, unter einem sauberen 

Tuch trocknen und setzen Sie ihn anschließend wieder zusammen.
Sie können GeloMuc auch in den Geschirrspüler geben.

2. Reinigung u. a. im Klinikgebrauch
Eine Tauchbaddesinfektion mit einem geeigneten Instrumentendesinfektionsmittel ist, unter Beachtung der  
Herstellerangaben, möglich. Exemplarisch konnte für Korsolex® plus eine Wirksamkeit experimentell nachgewiesen 
werden. In gleicher Weise ist eine Reinigung mittels eines Vaporisators zu empfehlen.
Zusätzlich zu einer Reinigung ist auch eine Sterilisation mit gespanntem Wasserdampf (Autoklavieren) bis zu 134 °C 
möglich. Sie können GeloMuc auch in den Geschirrspüler geben.

Aufbewahrungshinweise
Medizinprodukte sorgfältig aufbewahren! Vor Kindern sichern!
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Liebe Patientin, lieber Patient!
Bitte lesen Sie die folgende Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam 
durch, weil sie wichtige Informationen darüber enthält, was Sie 
bei der Anwendung dieses Medizinproduktes beachten sollten. 
Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen bitte an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Bestandteile
GeloMuc besteht aus folgenden Teilen:
1. Hauptteil mit Mundstück  
2. Trichter 
3. Stahlkugel  
4. Abschraubbares, mit Löchern versehenes Kopfteil

Anwendungsgebiete
GeloMuc ist ein Atemtherapiegerät zur Mobilisation von fest- 
sitzendem, zähem Bronchialschleim (auch bei verengten Atem-
wegen), wie z. B. bei Patienten mit chronischer Bronchitis,  
chronisch obstruktiver Bronchitis (COPD), Asthma bronchiale, 
Lungenemphysem, Bronchiektasen oder Mukoviszidose.

Wirkprinzip
Durch die Anwendung von GeloMuc entsteht in den Bronchien ein 
positiver exspiratorischer Druck (PEP = positive expiratory  
pressure), der ein Zusammenfallen der Atemwege durch den  
GeloMuc bis tief in die Verzweigungen verhindert. Die durch das 
Ausatmen entstehenden Schwingungen des intrabronchialen 
Drucks und der Ausatemluft versetzen die Bronchien in Vibration, 
so dass sich der Schleim von den Bronchialwänden lösen und 
dadurch leichter mundwärts transportiert werden kann. Bei lang-
fristiger, regelmäßiger Anwendung wird zudem die Lungen- 
funktion verbessert.

Wirkschema
GeloMuc ist ein kleines pfeifenähnliches 
Gerät, das aus einem Mundstück, einem 
Trichter, einer Stahlkugel und einem mit  
Löchern versehenen Kopfteil besteht. Vor 
dem Ausatmen verschließt die Kugel den 
Trichter. Beim Ausatmen verursacht der 
Patient einen positiven Druck im GeloMuc 
und dadurch auch in den eigenen Atem-
wegen, bis der Druck so stark ange- 
stiegen ist, dass die Kugel an der Trichter-
wand hochrollt. (Abb.1)
Die Luft kann entweichen und der Druck 
lässt nach. Hierdurch fällt die Kugel in den 
Trichter zurück und ermöglicht einen neuen Druckaufbau. (Abb. 2)
Eine schnelle Wiederholung dieser Abfolge beim Ausatmen führt 
zur Vibration der Bronchien durch einen oszillierenden positiven  
Ausatmungsdruck (PEP = positive expiratory pressure). Durch 
Anheben oder Absenken des GeloMuc bewegt sich die Kugel 
schneller oder langsamer auf und ab. 

Gegenanzeigen
GeloMuc darf nicht angewendet werden, wenn zur Zeit der Anwen-
dung ein Pneumothorax vorliegt. 
(Ansammlung von Luft im Pleuraspalt, also zwischen den beiden 
Schichten des Lungenfells. Dadurch kommt es zu einem teilweisen 
oder kompletten Kollaps eines Lungenflügels, d. h. eine Lungenhälfte 
fällt in sich zusammen.)

Warnhinweise
GeloMuc besteht aus stoßfestem Material, ist aber nicht unzerbrech-
lich. Beachten Sie daher bitte, dass er beim Herunterfallen auf  
harten Untergrund (z. B. Fliesen) beschädigt werden kann. Bitte  
nehmen Sie die Einzelteile des GeloMuc (insbesondere die Stahl- 
kugel) nicht in den Mund. Gassterilisation mit Ethylenoxid, Heiß-
luftsterilisation, Sterilisation mit Wasserstoffperoxid oder Sterili- 
sation durch Bestrahlung sind nicht geeignet! Eine Sterilisation im 
sog. Mikrowellenvaporisator ist nicht möglich. GeloMuc würde  
schmelzen und so zerstört werden!

Nebenwirkungen
Bei bestimmungsgemäßer Anwendung von GeloMuc treten keine  
Nebenwirkungen auf. Durch zu schnelles Ein- und Ausatmen kann 
es zu leichtem Schwindel, zu einem Taubheitsgefühl um den Mund 
und in den Händen kommen. Bemerken Sie diese Anzeichen, legen 
Sie eine Pause ein. Diese Erscheinungen gehen innerhalb weniger 
Minuten nach Normalisierung der Atmung zurück. Es kann kein  
gefährlicher Überdruck in der Lunge erzeugt werden, da bei starkem 
Ausatmen die Kugel maximal aus dem Trichter hochrollt und die Luft 
entweichen kann. Bei langsamer und entspannter Atmung wird  
lediglich ein leichter Überdruck in den Atemwegen erzeugt (Druck-
schwankungen von ca. 10 – 25 cm Wassersäule). Auch Patienten mit 
einem empfindlichen Bronchialsystem, wie es bei Asthmatikern  
vorkommt, können von diesem Gerät profitieren, ohne dass die 
Atemwege gereizt werden.

Anwendungshinweise
Bitte beachten Sie die nachfolgenden Hinweise, um eine erfolgreiche 
Atemwegstherapie zu gewährleisten.

Vor der Anwendung von GeloMuc
Vor der ersten Anwendung empfehlen wir Ihnen, GeloMuc gründlich 
mit heißem Wasser und Seife bzw. Spülmittel zu reinigen und gründ-
lich abzuspülen. Nach dem Trocknen kann die Therapie mit GeloMuc  
beginnen. Zunächst stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass das Atemtherapie- 
gerät korrekt zusammengesetzt ist: Nehmen Sie das Hauptteil mit 
Mundstück � in die Hand und legen Sie den Trichter � in die Mulde. 
Nun setzen Sie die Kugel � in den Trichter und schrauben Sie das 
Kopfteil � auf dem Hauptteil fest. Das Kopfteil ist richtig verschraubt, 
wenn die beiden Dreiecks-Markierungen auf Kopfteil und Hauptteil  
übereinander stehen. Nun können Sie mit der Therapie  beginnen.
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Using GeloMuc 
1.  In order to ensure optimum therapy, we recommend that you sit down at a table in a relaxed  

position placing your elbows on the table top. Pick up GeloMuc, making sure that the vents 
on the headpiece are not covered.

2.  Put the mouthpiece into your mouth and inhale slowly, steadily and deeply through your nose. 
Hold your breath for a moment (1 – 2 seconds).

3.  Exhale slowly and deeply through your mouth and into the GeloMuc. Try not to puff out your 
cheeks; keep them taut by tensing the muscles.

4.  Maintain the mouthpiece of GeloMuc in your mouth, inhaling again through your nose, briefly 
holding your breath (1 – 2 seconds). Slowly exhale once again through the device for as long 
as possible. Now repeat this sequence for a short while. Try to avoid breathing too quickly and 
too heavily.

5.   Checking correct application
  When GeloMuc is used correctly, you will feel a strong, throbbing vibration in the chest. If  

necessary, you may need to raise or to lower the GeloMuc slightly to find the ideal position.
6. Tickly Throat
  If you have a fit of coughing, you should try to “huff up” the mucus. By using the huffing 

technique, you will avoid strenuous coughing, which makes getting rid of mucus from the 
constricted bronchial tubes more difficult. When huffing, imagine that you are steaming up a 
windowpane. You will soon see that the mucus can be removed much better by this method 
than by coughing.

Regimen for use
We recommend that you use the GeloMuc several times a day. 

Cleaning the GeloMuc 
For hygienic reasons, we recommend use of the GeloMuc on an individual basis. 

1. Cleaning at home
To avoid microbial contamination of GeloMuc, we recommend that you clean your respiratory therapy device daily as 
follows:
– Take the GeloMuc apart.
– If it is heavily soiled, a pre-cleansing step should be undertaken with hot water and soap or dish washing liquid.
–  Now put all 4 components for 3 minutes in boiling tap water. Please make sure that all parts are completely  

covered with water.
–  Let the individual parts dry under a clean cloth in a warm place, preferably overnight, and then put it back together 

again.
GeloMuc can also be placed in the dishwasher.

2. Cleaning in the clinical setting, etc.
Disinfection in an immersion bath is possible, with an appropriate instrument disinfectant in accordance with the 
manufacturer‘s instructions. For example, Korsolex® plus has been shown to be effective in experiments. Equally, 
cleaning by means of a vaporizer is recommended. In addition to cleaning, sterilization with superheated steam 
(autoclaving) up to 134 °C is possible. GeloMuc can also be placed in the dishwasher.

Storage instructions 
Store medical devices carefully. Keep out of reach of children.

G. Pohl-Boskamp GmbH & Co. KG
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Dear Patient,
Please read these instructions for use carefully because they  
contain important information that you should pay attention to 
while using this medical device.
If you have any questions, please ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Components
GeloMuc consists of the following parts:
1. Main Part with Mouthpiece
2. Funnel
3. Steel ball
4. Screw-On Headpiece with a Number of Vents

Fields of Application 
GeloMuc is a respiratory therapy device for mobilization of sticky, 
viscous bronchial mucus (also in cases of constricted respiratory 
tract), e. g. in patients with chronic bronchitis, chronic obstructive 
pulmonary disease (COPD), bronchial asthma, pulmonary emphy-
sema, bronchiectasis or cystic fibrosis.

Mechanism of Action 
Using the GeloMuc creates a positive expiratory pressure (PEP) in 
the bronchia, which prevents the collapse of airways even deep  
within the bronchial branches.
Breathing out through the GeloMuc causes oscillations of  
pressure within the bronchial tubes and expiratory airflow,  
making the bronchial tubes vibrate, thereby loosening mucus 
from the bronchial walls and making transport towards the mouth 
easier. With long-term regular use, lung function can also be  
improved.

How it works 
GeloMuc is a small pipe-like device that 
consists of a mouthpiece, a funnel, a steel 
ball and a headpiece with vents. Before 
exhaling, the steel ball closes the funnel. 
Upon breathing out, the patient creates 
positive pressure inside GeloMuc and 
hence also within his/her own airways, 
until the pressure is increased to such an 
extent that the ball rolls up the funnel 
wall. (figure 1)
The air is able to escape and the pressure 
decreases. As a result, the steel ball falls 
back into the funnel, thereby allowing  
pressure to build up again. (figure 2)
Rapid repetition of this sequence when breathing out causes the 
bronchial tubes to vibrate due to oscillating positive expiratory 
pressure (PEP). By raising or lowering GeloMuc, the rate at which 
the steel ball moves up and down can be regulated.

Contraindications 
GeloMuc must not be used if pneumothorax is present at the time of 
use. (Accumulation of air in the pleural space, i.e. between the two 
layers of the lung lining. This results in partial or complete lobar  
collapse, i.e. one half of the lung collapses.)

Warnings 
GeloMuc consists of impact-resistant material, but it is not un- 
breakable. Please note that the device can be damaged if dropped  
onto a hard surface (e.g. tiles).
Please do not put the individual parts of GeloMuc (particularly the 
steel ball) into your mouth.
The device is not suitable for gas sterilization with ethylene oxide or 
sterilization via dry heat, hydrogen peroxide or radiation!
Sterilization in a so-called microwave vaporizer is not possible.  
GeloMuc would melt and thus be destroyed.

Side Effects 
If used as directed, GeloMuc does not cause any side effects.
Breathing in and out too rapidly (hyperventilation) can cause slight  
dizziness and numbness around the mouth and in the hands. If you 
become aware of such symptoms, please take a pause. After norma- 
lization of your breathing pattern, the symptoms should disappear  
within a few minutes. Dangerous levels of high pressure cannot be  
produced within the lungs, since in cases forceful exhalation, the 
steel ball will roll out of the funnel, allowing air to escape. When 
breathing is slow and relaxed, only a light increase in pressure is 
produced in the airways (pressure fluctuations of approximately  
10  – 25 cm water column). Even patients with a sensitive bronchial 
system, such as asthma sufferers, can benefit from use of this  
device without irritating the airways.

Directions for use 
Please pay attention to the following instructions to ensure success-
ful respiratory therapy.

Before using GeloMuc 
Before first-time use, we recommend that you thoroughly clean  
GeloMuc with hot water and soap or dish washing liquid, rinsing  
thoroughly. After allowing the device to dry, therapy can begin. First, 
please make sure that the respiratory therapy device is assembled  
correctly. Pick up the main part with the mouthpiece � and place 
the funnel � into the trough.
Now, place the steel ball � inside the funnel and tightly screw the 
headpiece � onto the main part. The headpiece is correctly screwed 
on when the two triangular marks on the headpiece and main part 
are above each other. Now, you can start treatment.

Notice d’instruction
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Le couvercle est bien vissé quand la marque triangulaire du couvercle et celle de la partie principale sont alignées. 
Vous êtes maintenant prêt à commencer la thérapie.

Utilisation de GeloMuc
1.  Pour garantir une thérapie optimale, nous vous conseillons de vous asseoir à une table en 

position détendue avec les coudes appuyés sur la table. Prenez GeloMuc dans une main tout 
en veillant à ne pas obstruer les perforations du couvercle.

2.  Placez l’embout buccal dans la bouche, puis inspirez par le nez lentement, uniformément et 
profondément. Retenez votre respiration pendant un moment (1 à 2 secondes).

3.  Ensuite, expirez lentement et profondément par la bouche dans GeloMuc. Essayez de ne pas 
gonfler vos joues; gardez-les pluôt tendues en contractant vos muscles.

4.  Tout en conservant l’embout de GeloMuc dans la bouche, inspirez de nouveau par le nez, puis 
retenez brièvement votre respiration (1 à 2 secondes). Ensuite, expirez de nouveau aussi 
longtemps que possible dans l’appareil. Répétez cette séquence plusieurs fois. Évitez les 
respirations trop rapides et trop profondes.

5.  Vérification de la bonne utilisation
  Si vous utilisez correctement GeloMuc, vous ressentirez une forte vibration pulsée dans votre 

cage thoracique. Le cas échéant, il se peut que vous ayez besoin de relever ou d’abaisser 
légèrement GeloMuc pour trouver la position optimale.

6.  Grattements dans la gorge
  Pour éliminer les grattements dans la gorge, il est nécessaire d’évacuer les mucosités. Grâce 

à la technique des expirations poussées (huffing), vous éviterez les toux irritantes qui rendent 
plus difficile l’élimination des mucosités dans les bronches rétrécies. Lors des expirations 
poussées, imaginez que vous soufflez pour embuer une vitre. Avec cette méthode, vous  
constaterez que vous réussirez à éliminer les mucosités plus efficacement qu’en toussant.

Fréquence d’utilisation
Nous recommandons d’utiliser GeloMuc plusieurs fois par jour.

Nettoyage de GeloMuc
Pour des raisons d’hygiène, nous vous recommandons de réserver GeloMuc à votre usage personnel.

1. Nettoyage de GeloMuc à la maison
Pour éviter toute contamination microbienne de GeloMuc, nous vous conseillons de nettoyer quotidiennement votre 
appareil de thérapie respiratoire de la manière suivante :
– Démontez GeloMuc.
–  En cas d’encrassement important, procédez à un prélavage à l’eau très chaude avec du savon ou un détergent 

à vaisselle liquide.
–  Faites bouillir de l’eau du robinet dans une casserole, puis déposez les 4 pièces dans l’eau bouillante pendant 

environ 3 minutes. Assurez-vous qu’elles soient entièrement recouvertes d’eau.
–  Laissez ensuite sécher les pièces de GeloMuc séparément dans un endroit chaud, de préférence toute la nuit, 

puis assemblez-les de nouveau.
Vous pouvez aussi nettoyer GeloMuc au lave-vaisselle.

2. Nettoyage de GeloMuc dans un contexte clinique
Une désinfection par immersion avec un désinfectant approprié est possible en respectant les instructions du  
fabricant. Par exemple, le désinfectant Korsolex® plus a démontré son efficacité dans les essais. On peut également 
le nettoyer au moyen d’un vaporisateur. En plus du nettoyage, une stérilisation en autoclave à une température 
pouvant atteindre 134 °C est aussi possible. GeloMuc peut aussi être nettoyé au lave-vaisselle.

Conservation 
Entreposez soigneusement ce dispositif médical. Tenez-le hors de la portée des enfants. 
ACL 6076010
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Chère patiente, cher patient !
Veuillez lire attentivement la notice d’instruction suivantes qui 
contiennent des informations importantes sur ce dont vous devez 
tenir compte lors de l’utilisation de ce dispositif médical. Pour 
toute question, veuillez consulter votre médecin ou votre pharma-
cien.

Composants :
GeloMuc est composé des pièces suivantes :
1. Partie principale avec embout buccal
2. Entonnoir
3. Bille en acier
4. GeloMuc est composé des pièces suivantes

Applications 
GeloMuc est un appareil de thérapie respiratoire destiné  
à mobiliser les mucosités visqueuses et difficiles à déloger ainsi 
qu’à dégager les voies respiratoires rétrécies des patients  
atteints de bronchite chronique, de bronchopneumopathie  
chronique obstructive (BPCO, aussi appelée MPOC), d’asthme, 
d’emphysème pulmonaire, de bronchectasie ou de fibrose  
kystique.

Mode d’action
L’utilisation de GeloMuc crée, dans les bronches, une pression 
expiratoire positive (PEP) qui empêche l’affaissement des voies 
respiratoires, même dans les ramifications profondes. 
Le fait d’expirer dans GeloMuc occasionne des variations de la 
pression intrabronchique et de l’air expiré qui déclenchent une 
vibration des bronches permettant aux mucosités de se détacher 
des parois bronchiques et d’être aisément transportées vers la 
bouche. L’utilisation régulière à long terme améliore en outre la 
fonction pulmonaire.

Fonctionnement 
GeloMuc est un petit appareil en forme de pipe qui se compose 
d’un embout buccal, d’un entonnoir, d’une bille en acier et d’un 
couvercle perforé vissable.
Avant l’expiration, la bille obstrue  
l’entonnoir. Lors de l’expiration, le patient 
crée une pression positive à l’intérieur de  
GeloMuc et, en conséquence, dans ses 
propres voies respiratoires au point où la 
pression est si forte qu’elle pousse la bille 
contre la paroi de l’entonnoir. (Fig. 1)
L’air s’échappe et la pression diminue. La 
bille retombe dans l’entonnoir et permet 
une nouvelle augmentation de la pressi-
on. (Fig. 2)

La répétition rapide de cette séquence lors de l’expiration entraîne 
une vibration des bronches occasionnée par une pression expira- 
toire positive variable (PEP). En relevant ou en abaissant GeloMuc,  
il est possible de régler la fréquence à laquelle la bille remonte et 
redescend.

Contre-indication 
Ne pas utiliser GeloMuc en cas de pneumothorax (une accumulation 
d’air dans la cavité pleurale, c’est-à-dire entre les deux feuillets de 
la plèvre, qui provoque un collapsus total ou partiel d’un lobe pulmo-
naire, c’est-à-dire l’affaissement du poumon.)

Mises en garde particulières 
GeloMuc est fabriqué de matériaux résistant aux chocs, mais il n’est 
pas pour autant incassable. Il peut être endommagé par une chute 
sur une surface dure (comme un carrelage). Les pièces individuelles 
de GeloMuc (particulièrement la bille en acier) ne doivent pas être 
mises dans la bouche. 
Ce produit ne se prête pas à une stérilisation gazeuse à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène, ni à une stérilisation par chaleur sèche, au peroxyde 
d’hydrogène ou par irradiation. La stérilisation dans un soi-disant 
vaporisateur à micro-ondes ne convient pas non plus, car elle  
abîmerait GeloMuc au point même de le faire fondre.

Effets secondaires 
L’utilisation conforme à la notice de GeloMuc n’entraîne aucun effet 
secondaire. Une inspiration et une expiration trop rapides peuvent 
entraîner un léger étourdissement, ainsi qu’un engourdissement des 
mains ou de la zone autour de la bouche. Si vous présentez ces 
symptômes, faites une pause. Ces manifestations disparaîtront en 
quelques minutes une fois votre respiration revenue à la normale. 
Aucune surpression nocive ne peut être produite dans les poumons, 
car en cas d’expiration forcée, la bille en acier redescendra et per-
mettra ainsi à l’air de s’échapper. Une respiration lente et détendue 
produira simplement une légère augmentation de la pression dans 
les voies respiratoires (variations de pression d’environ 10 à 25 cm 
de colonne d’eau). Même les patients ayant un appareil bronchique 
fragile, comme les personnes asthmatiques, peuvent profiter des 
bienfaits de cet appareil sans irriter leurs voies respiratoires.

Conseils d’utilisation 
Veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes pour garantir la réussite de 
votre thérapie respiratoire.

Avant d’utiliser GeloMuc
Avant la première utilisation, nous vous recommandons de nettoyer 
méticuleusement GeloMuc avec de l’eau chaude et du savon ou un 
détergent à vaisselle, puis de le rincer abondamment. Une fois  
l’appareil sec, vous pourrez commencer votre thérapie avec  
GeloMuc. Dans un premier temps, assurez-vous d’assembler  
correctement votre appareil de 
thérapie respiratoire : tenez la partie 
principale avec l’embout buccal �, 
puis déposez l’entonnoir � dans le 
creux. Ensuite, placez la bille � 
dans l’entonnoir et vissez solide-
ment le couvercle perforé vissable 
� sur la partie principale.
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Texte surligné 
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Note
4 . Couvercle perforé vissable





